THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF CALLANDER
BY-LAW NO. 2024-1978

Being a By-law to amend Schedule “A” of By-law No. 2019-1636,
a By-law to set User Fees and Charges for the
Municipality of Callander

WHEREAS Section 391 of the Municipal Act, S.0. 2001 c.25, as amended (the Act),
without limiting sections 9, 10 and 11 of the Act, specifies that those sections authorize
a municipality to impose fees or charges for services or activities provided or done by or
on behalf of it and for the use of its property;

AND WHEREAS on the 11th day of June 2024, the Council of the Corporation of the
Municipality of Callander passed Resolution No. 2024/06/202 exempting island property
owners from the open-air burning permit fee;

AND WHEREAS on the 13th day of August 2024, the Council of the Corporation of the
Municipality of Callander passed a Resolution authorizing additional changes to the
User Fees and Charges By-law;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Council of the Corporation of the
Municipality of Callander hereby enacts as follows:

1. That Emergency Services — Fire and Emergency Response section be amended
by adding the following:
Fire and Emergency Response 2024 2025
Open-Air Burning Permit (7 day) $10 $10
Open-Air Burning Permit (1 year) $35 $35

* Island property owners must obtain a permit but are exempt from Open-Air

Burning Permit Fees.

2. Schedule “D” to By-law No. 2019-1613 (Callander Fire and Emergency Services
Cost Recovery Fees) be repealed as they have been incorporated into the User
Fees and Charges By-law.

3. That the Cemetery section be amended by adding the following:

Cemetery 2024 2025
*Purchase of columbarium niche, level A (ground) $1900 $1900
*Purchase of columbarium niche, level B $2100 $2100
*Purchase of columbarium niche, level C $2300 $2300
*Purchase of columbarium niche, level D $2500 $2500
Additional entombment (weekday) $300 $300

Replacement Bronze Memorial Plaque $365 $365

*

Fee includes one (1) entombment, Bronze Memorial Plaque and 15% care
and maintenance fee.

Cemetery 2025
Purchase Of Interment Rights: Residents $700
Purchase Of Interment Rights: Non-Residents $805
Opening & Closing: Regular Casket No Vault $748
Opening & Closing: Concrete or Metal Vault $858
Opening & Closing: Child Size Casket $500
Opening & Closing: Infant Casket $452




Opening & Closing: Cremated Remains (One Indv.)

$312

Opening & Closing: Cremated Remains (Two Indv.) $468
Bereavement Authority of Ontario Consumer Protection Fee $30
Corner Markers $83
Additional Charge for Weekend Internment $208
Ground setting installations (flat marker level with ground) $88
Cemetery 2025
Concrete Foundation or Markers “set in concrete” Under 36” $260
36" $280
42 $317
48" $400
Over 48” $514
To remove and replace flat or pillow markers (per marker) $67
To remove and replace upright monuments (per monument) $187
Disinterment — Casket Actual
Cost +
Admin Fee
of $75
Disinterment — Cremated Remains Actual
Cost +
Admin Fee
of $75

That the Cemetery section be amended by changing “Additional Charge for

Weekend Internment” to “Weekend/Special Arrangements Fee”.

That the Recreation and Facilities Rentals section be amended as follows:

Recreation and Facility Rentals - Hourly 2025
Bill Barber Complex Winter Rink Per Hour $88
Bill Barber Complex No Rink Per Hour $39
Community Centre Large Hall Per Hour $83
Community Centre Kitchen Per Hour* $39
Orton Room Per Hour (off ice season) $30
South Shore Athletic Field Per Hour $20
South Shore Community Centre or Rink Per Hour $20
Yarlasky Athletic Field Per Hour $20
Hec Lavigne Pavilion (minimum 2-hour rental, 4 hours if furniture $30
is to be moved)
Security Deposit (refundable) $50
Recreation and Facility Rentals — Half Day 2025
Bill Barber Complex No Rink Half Day $195
Community Centre Large Hall Half Day $305
Community Centre Kitchen Half Day* $110
Orton Room Half Day (off ice season) $110
South Shore Athletic Field Half Day $30
South Shore Community Centre or Rink Half Day $30
Yarlasky Athletic Field Half Day $55
Security Deposit (refundable) $150
Recreation and Facility Rentals — Full Day 2025

Bill Barber Complex No Rink Full Day $330
Community Centre Large Hall Full Day $495
Community Centre Kitchen Full Day* $195
Community Centre — Full Weekend

Excluding Bill Barber Complex $880

Including Bill Barber Complex $1100
Orton Room Full Day (off ice season) $220




South Shore Athletic Field Full Day $55
South Shore Community Centre Upstairs Meeting Room Full $110
Day

South Shore Community Centre $55
Yarlasky Athletic Field Full Day $110
Security Deposit (refundable) $300
Security Deposit for Weddings & Special Events $500
Pavilion (movie production use only — 4 day maximum unless $200
otherwise approved by Council)

Security Deposit (refundable) $500
Removal of Pavilion furniture $400
Key Non-Return Fee $50
Noise By-law Exemption for Event $75

6. That a) the Installation or Replacement of 911 Address Signs be moved from the
Emergency Services Section to the Operations — Operations & Public

Works Services section, and

b) the rate for 2025 be changed from $65 to $100.

7. That minor modifications or corrections of a grammatical or typographical nature
where such modifications or corrections do not alter the intent of the by-law may

be made by resolution of Council.

8.  This by-law comes into force and effect on day of passing.

TAKEN AS READ A FIRST AND SECOND TIME THIS 13TH DAY OF AUGUST 2024.

READ A SECOND TIME THIS 13TH DAY OF AUGUST 2024.

READ A THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 13TH DAY OF AUGUST 2024.

Robb Noon, Mayor

Cindy Pigeau, Municipal Clerk



